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THE STATE OF TEXAS §
§ ORDER #2013-25
COUNTY OF JOHNSON §

DESIGNATION OF VEHICLES EXEMPT FROM INSCRIPTION
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 721.004 OF THE TEXAS
TRANSPORTATION CODE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 502.451 of the Texas Transportation Code, a
license plate that is issued to the owner of a vehicle that is except by law from the
payment of registration fees must bear the word “exempt”; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 502.451(f) of the Texas Transportation Code, a
license plate may be issued to the owner of a vehicle that is except by law from the
payment of registration fees without the license plate bearing the word “exempt”
provided the commissioners court has entered an order as provided by Section 721.005 of

the Texas Transportation Code; and

WHEREAS, Section 721.004 of the Texas Transportation Code requires an
inscription on all county owned motor vehicles; and

WHEREAS, Section 721.005 of the Texas Transportation Code allows the
commissioners court of a county to exempt certain motor vehicles from the requirements
of Section 721.004 of the Texas Transportation Code; and

WHEREAS, the commissioners court of Johnson County desires to exempt from
the requirements of Section 721.004 of the Texas Transportation Code the vehicles used
in the various county offices and departments, including the STOP-Special Crimes Unit,
the District Attorney, the County Attorney, the Juvenile Probation Department, and the
Johnson County Sheriff’s Office (but not pertaining to the Johnson County Sheriff’s
Office vehicles marked with an inscription), so that the license plates on said vehicles
will not bear the word “exempt”.




A motion was made by Commissioner Rick Bailey and seconded
by Commissioner Kenny Howell to exempt from the requirements of
Section 721.004 of the Texas Transportation Code the vehicles used in the various county
offices and departments, including the STOP-Special Crimes Unit, the District Attorney,
the County Attorney, the Juvenile Probation Department, and the Johnson County
Sheriff’s Office (but not pertaining to the Johnson County Sheriff’s Office vehicles
marked with an inscription), so that the license plates on said vehicles will not bear the

word “exempt”.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED AND ORDERED:

The Commissioners Court of Johnson County, Texas does hereby exempt from
the requirements of Section 721.004 of the Texas Transportation Code the vehicles used
in the various county offices and departments, including the STOP-Special Crimes Unit,
the District Attorney, the County Attorney, the Juvenile Probation Department, and the
Johnson County Sheriff’s Office (but not pertaining to the Johnson County Sheriff’s
Office vehicles marked with an inscription), so that the license plates on said vehicles

will not bear the word “exempt”.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, the Purchasing Agent of Johnson County and any
designee of the Purchasing Agent shall have the authority to execute all documents
pertaining to said vehicles assigned to the offices and departments of Johnson County,

Texas.

WITNESS OUR HAND THIS THE 26 DAY OF AUGUST, 2013.

Roger Harmion, Johnson County Judge
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